

No. 23-05

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

October Term 2023

Chester Campbell,
Petitioner,

v.

Arthur Shelby,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 38
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. The Arrest: First Domino to Fall in the Course of Events which Landed Mr. Arthur Shelby in the Hospital..... 1

 II. Marshall Jail’s Booking Procedures Keep an Eye Towards Gang Affiliation to Prevent Rival Clashes. 1

 III. Gang Intelligence Recognizes the Blaring Target on Mr. Shelby’s Back and Implements Procedures to Protect Him. 3

 IV. Officer Campbell’s Nonadherence to Protocol: the Domino that Guaranteed Mr. Shelby’s Vicious Attack. 4

 V. Mr. Shelby Commenced this Currently Waging Legal Battle in the Wake of His Extensive Injuries..... 6

 VI. The District Court Came to a Calloused Conclusion Against the Beaten Mr. Shelby. .. 7

 VII. The Court of Appeals Finds in Mr. Shelby’s Favor: A *Heck* Dismissal Does Not Equal a Strike Under the Prison Litigation Reform Act. 8

 VIII. The Court Appeals Agrees with Mr. Shelby: The *Kingsley* Objective Standard Applies to Pretrial Detainees Failure to Protect Claims..... 10

 IX. The Supreme Court Holds the Power to Grant Mr. Shelby Justice in the Aftermath of Campbell’s Disastrous Decisions. 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. *Heck* Dismissals Do Not Qualify as “Strikes” Under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). 16

 a. To Find a *Heck* Dismissal to be Frivolous or Malicious, it Requires a Determination of the Merits of the Case; Something that is Absent in Mr. Shelby’s Situation..... 17

 b. *Heck* Dismissals are a Ripeness Concern, not a Failure to State a Claim. 20

 c. Mr. Shelby Should Receive an IFP Status Because He Was in Imminent Danger When He Petitioned the Court. 22

 II. Mr. Shelby’s pretrial detainee failure-to-protect claim passes muster under the *Kingsley* objective standard..... 24

 a. Pretrial detainees, like Mr. Shelby, are afforded distinctly greater constitutional protection under the Fourteenth Amendment than convicted criminals..... 25

 b. The objective standard utilized in *Kingsley* is applicable to failure-to-protect claims brought by pretrial detainees..... 27

 c. Officer Campbell’s actions were objectively unreasonable and support a valid failure-to-protect claim. 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

APPENDIX A..... viii

APPENDIX B..... ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Campbell v. Shelby</i> , No. 23-05.....	13
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> 833 F.3d 1060 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Crocker v. Glanz</i> , 752 F. App'x 564 (10 th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	28
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Deutsch v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 1080 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Horsey v. Asher</i> , 741 F.2d 209 (8th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>In Re Tyler</i> , 839 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Kinnell v. Graves</i> 265, F.3d 1125 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	18, 20
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	18
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App'x 709 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	18
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	19
<i>Pettus v. Morgenthau</i> , 554 F.3d 293 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Pinson v. United States DOJ</i> , 964 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Ray v. Lara</i> , 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Shelby v. Campbell</i> , No. 2023-5255 (14th Cir.).....	passim
<i>Shelby v. Campbell</i> , No. 23:14-cr-2324 (W.D. Wythe Apr. 20, 2022).....	7
<i>Shelby v. Campbell</i> , No. 23:14-cr-2324 (W.D. Wythe July 14, 2022).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles County</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	17, 18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	25

WEBSITES

Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Work Programs</i> , https://www.bop.gov/inmates/custody_and_care/work_programs.jsp (last visited January 28, 2024).....	22
--	----

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Molly Guptill Manning, *Trouble Counting to Three: Circuit Splits and Confusion in Interpreting the Prison Litigation Reform Act's 'Three Strikes Rule,' 28 U.S.C. Section 1915(G)*, 28, CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y, 207, 216-217 (2018). 19
